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The Pnet Job Market Trends Report provides insights into recruitment and 
employment trends in the South African market. Developed to give local 
businesses a useful summary of the quarterly trends shaping the recruitment 
market, the report also unpacks specific sector insights – from both an employer 
and candidate perspective.

Recruiters can use our data to develop their recruitment strategies and to 
constructively guide and advise their HR talent-management solutions.
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SNAPSHOT OF THE
BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT   
SECTOR

CANDIDATE TRENDS FOR  
BUSINESS & MANAGEMENT

WHAT’S BEEN OFFERED?

Market-related monthly salaries (CTC)
for top in-demand skills

       Production Manager
        R43 491  to R52 045 

    Branch Manager
    R27 153 to R35 982 

 
Recruitment Consultant 
 R15 125 to R23 734  

60 000

50 000

40 000

30 000

20 000

10 000

FIND JOBS  
in Business & Management 

4YEARS AND 10MONTHS

AVERAGE STAY BY CANDIDATES 
IN THEIR JOBS

61.8%

56.9% 

49.6%  

47.2% 

52% 

Employment Equity 
Candidates

Reside in Gauteng

Willing to relocate 

Tertiary qualification

Male

https://www.pnet.co.za/jobs/business-management
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Pnet’s research reveals that the local job 
market experienced the same level of 
hiring activity over the past two years 
(from Q4:2021 to Q4:2023). Year-on-year, 
hiring activity has neither increased nor 
declined (0%).

The local job market saw a -1% decline 
‘quarter-on-quarter’ in the fourth quarter 
of 2023. This was driven by a significant 
decreased in hiring activity in December.

QUARTERLY JOB POSTINGS 

JOB MARKET ACTIVITY

Q4 
2021

Q1 
2022

Q2 
2022

Q3 
2022

Q4 
2022

Q1 
2023

Q2 
2023

Q3 
2023

Vacancies (seasonally adjusted)

0%0%

Q4 
2023

2024  
SALARY GUIDE

Earning a SALARY is the number one reason why people look for a job, 
take up a job or find a new job. However, talking about salaries is still a 
taboo topic and most people simply speculate about what others earn. 

According to Statistics South Africa (StatsSA), the average monthly 
salary in South Africa is R26 086.

In the interest of job seekers, employers and recruitment specialists 
and experts, Pnet has taken a deep dive into market-related salaries, 
providing insights into what the job market is offering for specific job 
roles and professions.

Pnet’s analysis is based on actual salary offers from advertised 
vacancies advertised over the past 12 months.
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	 Personal Assistant  	 R29 167 to R44 207 	

	 Human Resources  	 R25 000 to R34 884 	

	 Secretary  	 R20 000 to R33 442 

	 Client / Customer Support  	 R15 000 to R22 465

	 Admin Clerk  	 R15 000 to R19 651 	
	

	 Switchboard / Reception 	 R9 993 to R12 605 	

	 Call Centre Operator  	 R9 737 to R11 218 	

Admin, Office & Support  

(CTC PER MONTH)

Year-on-year increases in salary offerings were evident for Admin 
Clerks (between 5% and 7%), Personal Assistants* (between 40% and 46%), 
Secretaries* (between 47% and 60%), and Switchboard / Reception staff 
(between 9% and 25%).	  
*The significant increase in salaries for Personal Assistants was driven by a 
34% yearly increase in demand for Executive Assistants, while the significant 
increase in salaries for Secretaries was driven by a 57% yearly increase in 
demand for Legal and Litigation Secretaries. 

Top earners in Admin, Office & Support  
are Personal Assistants, HR professionals and Secretaries.

R50 000

R40 000

R30 000

R20 000

R10 000

0

2024 SALARY 
GUIDE
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	 Internal Auditing  	 R39 838 to R50 891 

	 Financial Analysis  	 R39 259 to R58 333 

	Cost & Management Accounting  	 R38 896 to R47 518 

	 External Auditing  	 R34 167 to R47 789 

	 Financial / Project Accounting  	 R30 000 to R40 359 

	 Credit Management  	 R25 000 to R39 011 

	 Purchasing & Procurement  	 R25 000 to R34 896 

	 Bookkeeping  	 R16 000 to R21 232 

	 Accounts Payable / Receivable  	 R15 000 to R20 789 	

Finance 

(CTC PER MONTH)

Year-on-year increases in salary offerings were evident for 
Bookkeeping (7%), Credit Management (between 20% and 25%), and Internal 
Auditing (between 10% and 14%).

On the other hand, External Auditing experienced a year-on-year 
decrease in salary offerings (between -2% and -6%).

Top earners in Finance   
are Financial Analysts, Internal Auditors, External Auditors and Cost & 
Management Accountants.
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GUIDE
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Technical / Business Architecture	 R50 659 to R75 000 
	 Database Design /  
	 Development / Administration	 R49 351 to R67 500 
 

	 Business Analysis	 R40 000 to R60 000 

	 Software Development	 R36 500 to R58 333 

	 Data Analysis /  
	 Data Warehousing	 R35 000 to R55 500 

	 IT Project Administration /  
	 Management	 R35 000 to R54 583 
 

	 Systems Analysis	 R30 000 to R49 702 
	Systems / Network Administration	 R20 000 to R39 834  	

Information Technology  

(CTC PER MONTH)

Year-on-year increases in salary offerings were evident for Database 
Design / Development / Administration (between 25% and 26%)

There were year-on-year decreases in salary offerings for Business 
Analysts (between -8% and -9%), Data Analysis / Data Warehousing professionals 
(between -11% and -13%), IT Project Administration / Managers (between -24% 
and -36%), Software Developers (between -9% and -10%), Systems / Network 
Administrators (between -14% and -20%), Systems Analysts (between -21% and 
-28%), and Technical / Business Architects (between -17% and -21%).

Top earners in IT    
are Technical / Business Architecture, Database Design / Development / 
Administration, Business Analysis and Software Development professionals.

R70 000

R60 000

R50 000

R40 000

R30 000

R20 000

2024 SALARY 
GUIDE



©  2 0 2 4  P N E T  |  P N E T  J O B  M A R K E T  T R E N DS  R E P O R T  |  Q 4 - 2 0 2 3  |  PAG E  7

	 Supply Chain Control	 R31 667 to R43 528 

	 Tool / Die Making	 R28 733 to R35 752 

	 Plant / Production Control	 R21 667 to R33 249 

	 Quality Control	 R19 583 to R26 640  	

Manufacturing & Assembly   
(CTC PER MONTH)

There were no year-on-year increases in salary offerings for roles 
within the Manufacturing & Assembly sector.

A year-on-year decrease in salary offerings was evident for Quality 
Control professionals (between -17% and -25%).

Top earners in Manufacturing    
are Supply Chain Control professionals.
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	 Product Management	 R35 000 to R58 572 

	 Communications  
	 & Public Relations	 R30 333 to R45 107 

	 Brand Management	 R30 000 to R50 000 

	 Events Coordination  
	 & Planning	 R18 000 to R25 837   	

Marketing  

(CTC PER MONTH)

There were no year-on-year increases in salary offerings for 
roles within the Marketing sector.

A year-on-year decrease in salary offerings was evident for 
Communications & Public Relations professionals (between -2% and -9%). 

Top earners in Marketing    
are Product Management professionals.
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	 Account Management	 R30 000 to R41 457 	

	Representative / Sales Consulting	 R16 000 to R24 898 	

	 Retail	 R15 000 to R21 544 	

	 Telesales / Telemarketing	 R7 250 to R13 054 	

Sales  

(CTC PER MONTH)

A year-on-year increase in salary offerings was evident for Retail 
professionals (between 15% and 21%). 

There were no year-on-year decreases in salary offerings for 
roles within the Sales sector. 

Top earners in Sales    
are Account Management professionals. 
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	 Executive Management /  
	 Director	 R90 157 to R120 280 

	 Senior Management	 R50 000 to R70 000 
	 Middle / Department  
	 Management	 R41 667 to R59 309 

	 Business Development	 R30 000 to R46 448 

	 Strategy Consulting	 R30 000 to R46 614 

	 Infrastructure / Operations  
	 Consulting	 R25 000 to R41 943 

	 Employee Training /  
	 Development	 R20 000 to R37 072 

	 Team Leader & Supervisor	 R20 000 to R34 656 

	 Staff Recruitment /  
	 Selection	 R13 000 to R24 000   	

Business & Management   
(CTC PER MONTH)

A year-on-year increase in salary offerings was evident for Senior 
Management (between 11% and 20%). 

Year-on-year decreases in salary offerings were evident for Employee 
Training / Development professionals (between -12% and -14%), Executive 
Management / Directors (between -4% and -10%), Infrastructure / Operations 
Consulting professionals (between -6% and -17%), and Strategy Consulting 
professionals (between -9% and -17%).

Top earners in Business & Management     
are Executive Management / Director and Senior Management professionals.
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	 Civil / Structural Engineering	 R41 833 to R68 379 	

	 Mechanical Engineering	 R41 667 to R67 133 	

	 Engineering Technician	 R40 000 to R58 674 	

	 Electrical Engineering	 R30 000 to R58 000 	

	 Architectural Draughting	 R18 500 to R26 889 	    	

Architecture & Engineering   

(CTC PER MONTH)

Year-on-year increases in salary offerings were evident for 
Mechanical Engineering professionals (between 25% and 33%) and Civil / 
Structural Engineering professionals (between 7% and 33%).

There was a year-on-year decrease in salary offerings for 
Architectural Draughting professionals (between -8% and -11%).

Top earners in Architecture & Engineering     
are Civil / Structural Engineering and Mechanical Engineering professionals.
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	 Consulting Engineering	 R40 000 to R66 667 

	 Quantity Surveying	 R33 912 to R44 101 

	 Building Project Management	 R30 000 to R49 960 

	 Electrician	 R23 678 to R33 190 	    	

Building & Construction    

(CTC PER MONTH)

A year-on-year increase in salary offerings was evident for 
Electricians (between 10% and 19%).

There were no year-on-year decreases in salary offerings for 
roles within the Building & Construction sector.

Top earners in Building & Construction      
 are Consulting Engineering professionals.
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SNAPSHOT OF THE
DESIGN, MEDIA & ARTS     
SECTOR

CANDIDATE TRENDS FOR 
DESIGN, MEDIA & ARTS    

WHAT’S BEEN OFFERED?

Market-related monthly salaries (CTC)
for top in-demand skills

40 000

30 000

20 000

10 000

FIND JOBS  
in Design, Media & Arts 

2YEARS AND 11MONTHS

AVERAGE STAY BY CANDIDATES 
IN THEIR JOBS

66.7%

58.5% 

47.4%  

49.4% 

47% 

Employment Equity 
Candidates

Reside in Gauteng

Willing to relocate 

Tertiary qualification

Male

Product Designer
 R30 238  to  R37 798  

Media Specialist 
 R16 970 to R23 879  

Digital Designer
 R18 444  to R23 400  

https://www.pnet.co.za
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LIMPOPO

GAUTENG

NORTH 
WEST

NORTHERN 
CAPE

WESTERN 
CAPE

INTER- 
NATIONAL

International recruitment 
has increased over the last 
year. Significant increases 
are evident for IT and 
Finance professionals.

Year-on-year, the North 
West province experienced 
a 42% increase in hiring 
activity for Business 
& Management 
professionals. 

Business & Management 
professionals remain most 
in-demand in the  
Free State.

The Northern Cape   
experienced an uptake 
in hiring activity for 
Business & Management 
professionals year-on-
year.

Building & Construction 
is the job sector with the 
most significant yearly 
growth in the Western 
Cape: Hiring activity grew 
by 62%.  

Limpopo experienced a 17% increase in 
hiring activity for Business & Management 
professionals over the last 12 months.

Gauteng

Western Cape

KwaZulu-Natal

52%

22%

10%

FREE 
STATE

Information Technology
Business & Management
Finance
Admin, Office & Support
Sales
Manufacturing and Assembly
Education, Training & Library
Medical & Health
Building & Construction
Other

REGIONAL JOB MARKET TRENDS

KZNEASTERN 
CAPE

Like KwaZulu-Natal, the 
Eastern Cape saw a decline 
in demand for IT staff over 
the last 12 months. However, 
hiring activity for Finance, 
Sales, Building & construction, 
Architecture & Engineering 
and Manufacturing & 
Assembly staff increased 
year-on-year.

Mpumalanga experienced a 
significant growth for Sales 
professionals over the last 12 months.

In KwaZulu-Natal, demand for IT 
staff declined by 23% year-on-
year. However, significant yearly 
increases were evident in hiring 
activity for Finance and Sales 
professionals.

Despite a 18% decrease in hiring 
activity for IT professionals, 
demand for Building & Construction 
staff increased by 36% in Gauteng 
over the last year.

MPUMA-
LANGA

THE REGIONAL JOB MARKETS
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SNAPSHOT OF THE
MARKETING SECTOR

CANDIDATE TRENDS FOR  
MARKETING 

WHAT’S BEEN OFFERED?

Market-related monthly salaries (CTC)
for top in-demand skills

60 000

50 000

40 000

30 000

20 000

10 000

FIND JOBS  
in Marketing

4YEARS AND 11MONTHS

AVERAGE STAY BY CANDIDATES 
IN THEIR JOBS

75.9%

60.1% 

46.8%  

51% 

58% 

Employment Equity 
Candidates

Reside in Gauteng

Willing to relocate 

Tertiary qualification

Male

Digital Marketing Manager
R38 014 to R55 115 

SEO Specialist
R17 977 to R22 443  

Marketing Assistant
R15 275 to R21 523 

https://www.pnet.co.za/jobs/marketing
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The Pnet Job Market Trends Report has been created 
and interpreted by our expert team of data insights 

specialists. The report is based on empirical data 
sourced from The Stepstone Group South Africa’s online 
recruitment platforms, which currently hold a combined 

database of over 8 million registered users.

For any data-related queries or to discuss tailored 
insights solutions for your business, reach out to us at  

insights@pnet.co.za

Connections that Work

The Pnet Job Market Trends Report is the intellectual property of Pnet (Pty) Ltd. 
All rights to the content in this document are reserved and retained by Pnet (Ltd) 
Pty. No part of the report may be reproduced or transmitted without prior written 

permission from Pnet (Pty) Ltd. Any unauthorised disclosure is prohibited. In the 
event of a breach of this clause, access to this information will be immediately 

terminated and legal action will be initiated and damages recovered.

mailto:insights@pnet.co.za

